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August 11, 2015 
 
 
Greg Holman 
Boto AR Properties, LLC 
17901 Chenal Parkway       
Little Rock, AR 72223 
 
RE:   Valley Ridge Subdivision Inspection 
 AFIN:  63-00820  Permit No.:  ARR151435  
 
Dear Mr. Holman: 
 
On July 9, 2015, I performed a Construction Stormwater Inspection of the above referenced facility in 
accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution 
Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.   A copy of the inspection report is enclosed 
for your records. 
 
Please refer to the “Summary of Findings” section of the attached inspection report and 
provide a written response for each violation that was noted.  This response should be mailed to 
the attention of the Water Division Inspection Branch at the address at the bottom of this letter or e-
mailed to Water-Inspection-Report@adeq.state.ar.us.  This response should contain documentation 
describing the course of action taken to correct each item noted.  This corrective action should be 
completed as soon as possible, and the written response with all necessary documentation (i.e. 
photos) is due by August 25, 2015. 
 
If I can be of any assistance, please contact me at naus@adeq.state.ar.us  or 501-682-0658. 
  
Sincerely, 

 
 
Chris Naus 
District 9 Field Inspector   
Water Division 
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WATER DIVISION INSPECTION REPORT 
AFIN: 63-00820  PERMIT #: ARR151435 DATE: 7/9/2015 
COUNTY: 63 Saline PDS #: 085802 MEDIA: WN 
GPS LAT: 34.611232  LONG: -92.436733  LOCATION: General Area 

FACILITY INFORMATION INSPECTION INFORMATION 
NAME:  

Valley Ridge Subdivision 
LOCATION:  

Valley Ridge Drive 
CITY:  

Alexander, AR 

FACILITY TYPE:  

1 - Municipal 

INSPECTOR ID#:  

107625 S - State 

FACILITY EVALUATION RATING:  

*** 

INSPECTION TYPE:  

Compliance Evaluation 

DATE(S):  ENTRY TIME:  EXIT TIME: 

7/9/2015  09:45  11:50 
                    
                    

PERMIT EFFECTIVE DATE: 

12/29/2011  

PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE:   

10/31/2016 

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL 

NAME:  /  TITLE 

Greg Holman  /  Reg. Agents 
COMPANY:  
Boto AR Properties, LLC 
MAILING ADDRESS: 

17901 Chenal Parkway       
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  
Little Rock AR 72223 
PHONE & EXT:  /  FAX:  

501-339-0600        /        
EMAIL:  

gholman@bankozarks.com 

FAYETTEVILLE SHALE RELATED: N 

FAYETTEVILLE SHALE VIOLATIONS: N 
INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS 

NAME/TITLE/PHONE/FAX/EMAIL/ETC.: 

Chris Naus/ADEQ District 9 Water Inspector/ 501-682-
0658/naus@adeq.state.ar.us 

CONTACTED DURING INSPECTION: No 
AREA EVALUATIONS  

(S=Satisfactory, M=Marginal, U=Unsatisfactory, N=Not Applicable/Evaluated) 
U PERMIT N FLOW MEASUREMENT U STORMWATER 
U RECORDS/REPORTS N LABORATORY U FACILITY SITE REVIEW 
U OPERATION & MAINTENANCE N EFFLUENT/RECEIVING WATER U SELF-MONITORING PROGRAM 
N SAMPLING N SLUDGE HANDLING/DISPOSAL ** PRETREATMENT 
** OTHER:        
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
Below is a list of violations of your Construction General Permit. 
 

1. Part I, Section B, 4; The operator shall submit a complete and signed Notice of Intent (NOI), Stormwater 
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPP), and application fee to the Department. 

2. Part I, Section B, 6, B; Operator of a large construction site is required to submit a NOI, SWPPP, and permit fee 
two weeks prior to commencement of construction. 

3. Part I, Section B, 12, A; The operator must design, install, and maintain effective erosion controls and sediment 
controls to minimize the discharge of pollutants.  Damaged silt fences were observed on lots 53/54, 64/65, 
and adjacent to Lot 75(Pictures 2-4); sediment traps were filled beyond capacity on 53 and 97 (Pictures 5 
& 6 ), detention ponds/sediment basins were beyond capacity (Pictures 7-9) and check dam was filled 
beyond capacity (Picture10 & 11). 

4. Part I, Section B, 12, B; Stabilization of disturbed area must, at a minimum, be initiated immediately whenever 
and clearing, grading, excavating, or any other earth disturbing activities have permanently ceased on any 
portion of the site, or temporarily ceased on any portion of the site and will not resume for a period exceeding 
14 days. Work does not appear to have occurred since the last inspection dated 4/17/2015. 

5. Part I, Section B, 12, D; Minimize the exposure of building materials, building products, construction wastes, 
trash,  landscape materials, fertilizers, pesticides, detergents, sanitary waste, and other materials present on site 
to precipitation and to stormwater. Piles of construction waste was present on lots 90, 64, and 65 (Pictures 3 
& 12). 

6. Part I, Section B, 12, E; Part I, Section B, 16, A; The operator is ultimately responsible for the runoff from the 
perimeter of the entire development. Regardless for the reason of the runoff, the operator is responsible for 
ensuring sufficient sediment controls of the development. At the time of inspection, there was evidence that 
sediment had left lots and entered “Waters of the State” either directly or via storm drains (Pictures 13-
17).  

7. Part II, Section A, 2; The SWPPP and inspection reports shall be signed by the operator in accordance with Part 
II.B.9 and be retained at the construction site during normal business hours. The operator must post a NOC near 
the main construction site entrance. 

8. Part II, Section A, 4, G; Perimeter controls have not been actively maintained. Sediment that has escaped site 
has not been removed. Sediment has not been removed from sediment traps. Litter, construction debris, 
and construction chemicals are exposed to stormwater. 

9. The following list of items are in violation of Part II, Section B, 17 of your permit (Proper Operation and 
Maintenance): Failure to control erosion on site, inappropriately installed or neglected erosion control 
structures, sediment traps passed capacity, failure to remove sediment that has escaped off site. 

10. Improper placement of construction waste and silt and sediment where it is likely to discharge to the waters of 
the state due to off-site tracking and un-stabilized soil with inadequate storm water pollution prevention 
measures employed in violation of Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act § 8-4-217(a)(2) which states, 
“It shall be unlawful for any person to place or cause to be place any sewage, industrial waste, or other wastes 
in a location where it is likely to cause pollution of any waters of this state.” 

 
GENERAL COMMENTS 

 

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Chris Naus DATE: 8/10/2015 

SUPERVISOR’S SIGNATURE: Jason Bolenbaugh DATE: 8/11/2015  
 



Inspection Report:  Valley Ridge Subdivision, AFIN: Error! Reference source not found., Permit #:  Error! Reference 
source not found. 

Inspection Report Page 4 of 21 

Water Division Photographic Evidence Sheet 
Location: Valley Ridge Subdivision 
Photographer: Google Earth Modified by Chris Naus Date: 7/20/2015 Time:  
Witness:   Photo #: 1 

Description: Aerial photograph with Boto AR Properties, LLC properties outlined. Stars 
represent approximate locations of detention ponds owned by Boto AR Properties. 

 

 

Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 9:49 
Witness:   Photo #: 2 

Description: Silt fence down on Lot 53/54 and a large pile of sediment left exposed to 
stormwater. 
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Water Division Photographic Evidence Sheet 
Location: Valley Ridge Subdivision 
Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 10:23 
Witness:   Photo #: 3 
Description: Unmaintained silt fence, construction wastes, and sediment on Lots 64/65. 

 
 

Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 11:13 
Witness:   Photo #: 4 
Description: Unmaintained silt fence beginning on Lot 76. 
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Water Division Photographic Evidence Sheet 
Location: Valley Ridge Subdivision 
Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 9:54 
Witness:   Photo #: 5 
Description: Sediment trap filled beyond capacity on Lot 53. 

 
 

Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 10:53 
Witness:   Photo #: 6 
Description: Sediment trap and sediment basin filled beyond capacity adjacent to Lot 97. 
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Water Division Photographic Evidence Sheet 
Location: Valley Ridge Subdivision 
Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 10:06 
Witness:   Photo #: 7 
Description: Sediment basin near Lots 89/90 that is filled beyond capacity. 

 
 

Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 10:56 
Witness:   Photo #: 8 
Description: Sediment basin adjacent to Lot 97 filled beyond capacity. 
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Water Division Photographic Evidence Sheet 
Location: Valley Ridge Subdivision 
Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 11:16 
Witness:   Photo #: 9 

Description: Sediment basin on far southeast corner of unfinished development that has not 
been maintained. 

 
 

Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 10:44 
Witness:   Photo #: 10 

Description: Check dam located along western property line (Lots 69-75), that has not been 
maintained. 
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Water Division Photographic Evidence Sheet 
Location: Valley Ridge Subdivision 
Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 10:45 
Witness:   Photo #: 11 

Description: End of check dam with evidence sediment had entered pipe leading to a storm 
drain. 

 
 

Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 10:11 
Witness:   Photo #: 12 
Description: Construction waste left on Lot 90, which has also not been stabilized. 
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Water Division Photographic Evidence Sheet 
Location: Valley Ridge Subdivision 
Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 10:07 
Witness:   Photo #: 13 

Description: Sediment that has escaped the site and entered “Waters of the State,” near 
sediment basin adjacent to Lot 89/90. 

 
 

Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 11:00 
Witness:   Photo #: 14 
Description: Sediment leaving sediment basin adjacent to Lot 97. 
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Water Division Photographic Evidence Sheet 
Location: Valley Ridge Subdivision 
Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 11:00 
Witness:   Photo #: 15 
Description: Sediment that has left the site near sediment basin adjacent to Lot 97. 

 
 

Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 11:18 
Witness:   Photo #: 16 
Description: Sediment leaving farthest southeast sediment basin. 
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Water Division Photographic Evidence Sheet 
Location: Valley Ridge Subdivision 
Photographer: Chris Naus Date: 7/9/2015 Time: 11:20 
Witness:   Photo #: 17 

Description: Sediment that has left the site and entered “Waters of the State,” near farthest 
southeast sediment basin. 

 
 

Photographer:  Date:  Time:  
Witness:   Photo #: 18 
Description:  
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September 8, 2015 
 
 
Greg Holman 
Boto AR Properties, LLC 
17901 Chenal Parkway 
Little Rock, AR 72223 
 
RE: Valley Ridge Subdivision Inspection 

AFIN: 63-00820   Permit No.: ARR151435 
 
Dear Mr. Holman: 
 
The Department is in receipt of correspondence dated August 25, 2015 pertaining to the July 9, 
2015 inspection of the above referenced facility.  The information provided sufficiently addresses 
the violations referenced in the inspection report.  At this time the Department has no further 
comment concerning this particular inspection.  Acceptance of this response by the Department 
does not preclude any future enforcement action deemed necessary at this site or any other site. 
  
If we need further information concerning this matter, we will contact you.  Thank you for your 
attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me at 501-682-0658 or 
you may e-mail me at naus@adeq.state.ar.us. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Chris Naus 
District 9 Field Inspector   
Water Division 
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